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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On September 13, 1946, Building Service Employees International Union, Local #294, A. F. of L., 

hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called 

the Board, charges alleging that The Birchard System, Incorporated, hereinafter called the Respondent, 

had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of Section 937h of the Connecticut 

State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. Prior thereto, on January 7, 1946, other charges 

alleging that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices in violation of 

said Act, had been filed. 

 

On October 15, 1946, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that on or about January 18, 1946, the Union was certified as the bargaining representative of 

the Respondent’s employees and since said date the Respondent had refused to bargain collectively with 

the Union, thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 937h – subsection 6 

– of the Act; that on or about December 10, 1945, the Respondent discharged Peter Weiss for the reason 

that he was active in the formation of the Union, thereby engaging in an unfair labor practice within the 

meaning of Section 937h – subsection 5 – of the Act; that on or about January 3, 1946, the Respondent 

vilified Arnold R. Wood for voting for the Union and pressured Wood into submitting notice of separation 

from the Respondent’s employ, thereby engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

937h – subsections 1, 5 and 10 – of the Act; and that on or about January 18, 1946 and at all times 

subsequent thereto, the Respondent attempted to discourage membership in the Union by depriving 



Union officers of certain conditions previously extended to all employees, and insisted upon Union 

members performing duties contrary to Union principles, thereby engaging in unfair labor practices 

within the meaning of Section 937h – subsections 1, 5 and 10 – of the Act. 

 

Notice was served on all parties of a hearing on the complaint to be held on October 23, 1946, which 

hearing was postponed at the request of the attorney for the Union upon the representation that there 

was some likelihood of the parties being able to adjust their differences. 

 

On December 11, 1946, the Agent re-issued the said complaint against the Respondent and hearings were 

held thereon by the Board on December 30, 1946 and January 3, 1947 at the State Office Building, 

Hartford, Connecticut. All parties appeared and were represented by counsel. All parties were given full 

opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing 

upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

I. The Alleged Refusal to Bargain. The Respondent is a corporation organized under the laws of the 

State of Connecticut, with its principle office at Hartford, Connecticut. It is engaged in 

exterminating work, rendering service to large industrial plants, institutions, warehouses, homes, 

stores, etc. It maintains branch offices in other cities in Connecticut, including Stamford, New 

Haven and New London. At least 90% of its services are rendered within the State of Connecticut. 

Frank E. Bohman is Vice President and Treasurer of the Respondent and also acts as its general 

manager. Frank H. Storrs is employed by the Respondent as assistant general manager. 

 

The evidence shows that on April 16, 1946, Walter D. Collins, international representative for the 

Union, submitted to the Respondent a proposed agreement covering matters pertaining to wages, 

hours and other conditions of employment of the exterminator service employees employed by 

the Respondent. On June 14, 1946 a meeting was held at the office of the Respondent at which the 

Union was presented by Collins, George Duffy and Francis Hunt, the last two being the business 

agent and president of the Union respectively. The Respondent was represented by Frank E. 

Bohman and Frank H. Storrs. No progress was made at this meeting because the Respondent’s 

representatives refused to discuss the terms and conditions of a contract in the absence of their 

attorney. On June 20, 1946, Collins received, by mail, a proposed contract from Attorney Lundborg 

who represented the Respondent. On June 22, 1946, the Respondent’s attorney, by letter to 

Collins, suggested a meeting of the parties, and as a result thereof a meeting was held on July 2nd at 

the Respondent’s office. 

 

At such meeting, the Union was represented by Collins, Duffy and Hunt, and the Respondent by 

Bohman, Storrs and Lundborg. The Union’s proposed contract and the Respondent’s counter 

proposed contract were discussed.  The Respondent submitted a copy of its payroll giving the 

highest rates, to the Union representatives. In substance, a tentative agreement was reached on all 

issues but two. These two involved Union security and wages. 

 

With respect to the issue over Union security, the Union requested and insisted upon a union shop 



which was defined by Collins as requiring “all employees to join the Union as a condition of 

employment.” The Respondent refused to consent to such proposal and insisted upon an open 

shop, but was willing to consent to a “check-off” as provided in its proposed contract. 

 

With respect to the issue over wages, the Union requested a re-classification of the workers and 

demanded $1.50 per hour for licensed fumigators, $1.35 per hour for exterminator route men, 

$1.25 per hour for exterminators and 75¢ per hour for inexperienced helpers, as basic rates. The 

Respondent refused to agree to a classification of its employees, maintaining that all of the 

employees did the same type of work and it wanted to reserve the right to pay an hourly rate on 

the basis of ability and length of service. It was willing to grant a 10% increase to all employees 

receiving the rate of less than $1.00 per hour. The Union offered a modified proposal on wages 

that all employees receiving below $1.00 per hour by increased in 5¢ increments, every six months 

to a $1.00 and that all rates above $1.00 per hour be reviewed on a merit basis. The Respondent’s 

representatives agreed to refer this suggestion to its Board of Directors. 

 

On July 14th another meeting was held which was attended by the same parties, but very little was 

discussed concerning contract, most of the discussion at said meet concerned itself with 

complaints concerning two employees, Osman and Duffy, which is hereinafter referred to. 

 

On July 24th the Union, by letter, offered a modified proposal providing that all employees who 

were members of the Union on the date of the contract would continue to remain members of the 

Union, and that the employer would have the unrestricted right to engage all employees it found 

desirable provided that after completion of a 30 day probationary period the new employees 

would join the Union, and maintain good standing therein. By letter, dated August 21st, the 

Respondent rejected the Union’s modified security clause and restated that it was unwilling to 

offer any form of union security other than that of “check-off” as set forth in its proposed contract. 

 

On September 13th, the Union, not having received any answer on its proposed modified wage 

demands filed charges with the Board alleging in part that the Respondent refused to bargain in 

good faith for the purpose of discouraging membership in the Union. 

 

While the evidence discloses that the negotiations moved slowly, and in the beginning the lag was 

due and chargeable to the Respondent, we do not believe that there has been a refusal by the 

Respondent to bargain in good faith. After Attorney Lundborg appeared as the representative of 

the respondent, a counter proposal in the form of an acceptable contract to the Respondent was 

submitted without delay to the Union and a meeting for the purpose of negotiating an agreement 

was promptly held on July 2nd on his suggestion. At this meeting all but two issues were resolved 

by the parties. As to one of the issues – regarding union security – the Union submitted a modified 

proposal which was rejected for stated reasons by the Respondent. As to the other issue – 

regarding wages – the Respondent failed to communicate its position to the Union but the Union 

did not at any time subsequent to the meeting on July 2nd make a request or demand of the 

Respondent concerning its modified wage proposal, thought it met in conference with the 

Respondent’s representatives on July 14th and communicated with respondent by letter on July 

24th concerning the other remaining issue – union security. 



 

The evidence further discloses that at a conference arranged by the Agent of the Board and held 

on September 23rd the Respondent indicated its acceptance of the modified proposal on wages and 

if this be the fact, then, the only remaining obstacle to an agreement between the parties is the 

solving of the issue concerning Union security. 

 

In view of the record of the negotiations between the parties in this matter, we do not feel that the 

Respondent has refused to bargain in good faith. 

 

II. The Discharge of Peter Weiss. Peter Weiss, a member of the Union, commenced working for the 

Respondent in July, 1944. On December 10, 1945, Weiss refused to go with Fred Wilson, another 

employee of the Respondent, to Poughkeepsie to service customers. His reason for refusing is that 

he didn’t like Wilson and couldn’t get along with him. On Friday night, December 7th, he had been 

informed by Al Moreau, the person authorized by Respondent to assign work to its employees, 

that he was to accompany Wilson to Poughkeepsie on Monday, December 10th. On December 10th, 

when he was informed by Frank Storrs, after refusing to accompany Wilson, that “if you don’t like 

him and you aren’t going you are doing nothing more than quitting”, Weiss persisted in his refusal 

to accompany Wilson and quit his employment. Weiss had worked with Wilson on prior occasions 

but could not get along with him. However, the evidence does not disclose that Weiss made any 

objection when Moreau first informed him that he was to accompany Wilson on the Poughkeepsie 

trip. The work at Poughkeepsie would have required the men staying there for a period of at least 

four days and the Respondent had no other men available on the morning of December 10th 

prepared to leave home for such a period of time without notice. Wilson apparently was disliked 

by several of the Respondent’s employees but the reason for this feeling is not apparent from the 

evidence. Weiss, though a member of the Union, was not active in its affairs. The evidence does 

not, in our opinion, support the charge that Weiss was discharged because he was a member of the 

Union or active in the formation of the same as alleged in the complaint. 

 

III. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices Concerning Arnold R. Wood. Arnold R. Wood, a member of the 

Union, commenced working for the Respondent in 1918. On January 3, 1946 an election was held 

to determine whether the employees of the Respondent working as exterminator service men 

desired to be represented by the Union. About ten days before the election Wood was transferred 

to the New Haven office of Respondent, as a superintendent of service. He did not replace the 

manager but was instructed to assist the men to improve the service there. On the day of the 

election he brought four men in his car to Hartford for the purpose of voting in the election. On the 

night of the election, after it was known that the Union has won, Frank Storrs telephoned Wood at 

his home and charge him with being the instigator of the trouble in The Birchard System and 

called him “a rat” and other names. Later, the same evening, Storrs, by phone, instructed Wood to 

report to Respondent’s Hartford office and not to go to the New Haven office. 

 

When Wood reported the following morning he was again charged by Storrs with being the 

instigator of the trouble at the Respondent’s place of business and a heated discussion followed. 

Other employees, including St. Martin, Wilson and Moreau, joined in the discussion, as a result of 

which Wood testified “I got hot and blew my top as usual and I quit”. Storrs testified that he had 



asked Wood to report to the Hartford office on the day following the election because “I wished 

him to explain to Mr. Bohman matters he had expressed to me and mainly his threat to leave and 

take five members with him if we in turn discharged one of our employees”. Storrs denied 

knowing that Wood was a member of the Union and also denied that the telephone calls to Wood 

or the discussion with Wood on the morning of January 4th, had anything to do with the Union and 

stated that “all the trouble at the warehouse was based on personal dislike, all of which had 

nothing to do with the Union, nothing to do with the choice of a labor organization, but simply 

produced a situation unbearable or undesirable to produce results at the rat which should be”. 

 

When Storrs handed Wood his compensation checks he told Wood “come in on Monday or 

telephone me to see if you can get the matter straightened out”.  When Wood did not appear on 

Monday morning Storrs called him at his home and upon learning that he was at the Foot Guard 

Hall telephoned him there and talked to him, but the matter of returning to work of Wood was not 

discussed by either. Later, at George Duffy’s request, Storrs agreed to see Wood away from the 

Respondent’s premises. Duffy drove Storrs to John Street and Storrs testified that Wood drove 

away without talking to him. A few weeks later Storrs, at the request of Duffy, again consented to 

meet Wood and after Duffy had driven him to John Street to meet Wood, Wood refused to sit down 

and talk over the matter. 

 

We believe that Storrs did criticize and call Wood names because of his membership in and 

activities in behalf of the Union, despite Storrs’ denial. We do not believe, however, in view of all 

the circumstances surrounding the occasion of Wood’s quitting the Respondent’s employ, that it 

can be fairly said that he was in effect discharged or high pressured into terminating his 

employment with the Respondent particularly as he admits he was requested to return on 

Monday to discuss his situation, and in view of Storrs’ attempts to discuss the matter with him. 

 

IV. The Other Alleged Unfair Labor Practices.  With respect to the allegations in the complaint that the 

Respondent attempted to discourage membership in the Union by depriving Union officers of 

certain conditions previously extended to all employees, and insisted upon Union members 

performing duties contrary to Union principles, the evidence disclosed that these charges are 

based, in part, upon the claim that the Respondent had refused to allow George Duffy to work 

overtime after the month of August. The evidence concerning this charge is unsatisfactory and 

does not support this charge. The employment records offered by the Respondent for the period 

from January 1, 1945 to September 5, 1946 indicate that Duffy had received as much overtime 

work as other employees, with one exception, and though the records are inconclusive as to the 

amount of overtime he received after the month of August, the evidence does not substantiate the 

claim that he was discriminated against with regard to overtime work. The charges are also based 

in part upon the claim that Abraham Osman and George Duffy were either discharged or 

threatened with discharge for refusing to service certain customers. In July, 1946, Abraham 

Osman refused to cross a picket line at the Niles Bement Pond Company, West Hartford, 

Connecticut, and George Duffy refused to cross a picket line at Hamilton Standard Propeller 

Company, East Hartford.  Both of the above named companies had contracts with the Respondent 

for exterminating service. These companies were valuable customers of the Respondent and 

Respondent insisted that its employees service these customers. 



 

At a meeting held in the Respondent’s office on July 14th, attended by Collins, Duffy and Hunt, 

representatives of the Union, it was agreed that the Respondent’s customers should be serviced 

and Collins undertook to obtain the necessary permission for Osman and Duffy to pass through 

the picket lines. 

 

In view of all of the circumstances, we do not believe that the charges of unfair labor practices 

alleged in paragraph 6 of the complaint are supported by the evidence. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut with its 

principle office at Hartford, Connecticut. It is engaged in exterminating work, rendering service to 

large industrial plants, institutions, warehouses, homes, stores, etc. It maintains branch offices in 

other cities in Connecticut, including Stamford, New Haven and New London. At least 90% of its 

services are rendered within the State of Connecticut. 

 

2. Building Service Employees International Union, Local #294, A. F. of L., is a labor organization 

which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining or 

dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment or other 

mutual aid or protection. 

 

3. On April 16, 1946, and at all times subsequent thereto, the Union was the exclusive bargaining 

representative for the purpose of collective bargaining of all of the Respondent’s employees 

employed as exterminator service men, exclusive of executives, office and clerical employees. 

 

4. The Respondent has not refused to bargain with the Union in good faith. 

 

5. The Respondent did not discharge Peter Weiss because he was active in the formation of the 

Union. 

 

6. Arnold R. Wood was not in effect discharged or high pressured into terminating his employment 

with the Respondent. 

 

7. The Respondent did not attempt to discourage membership in the Union by depriving Union 

officers of certain privileges previously extended to all employees. 

 

8. The Respondent did not insist upon Union members performing duties contrary to Union 

principles. 

 

 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the forgoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 933h – subsection 9 – of the Act. 

 

2. The Respondent has not engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h – 

subsections 1, 5, 6 and 10 of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the forgoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 937h of 

the Act, it is 

 

ORDERED, that the complaint be and the same hereby is dismissed. 
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